AUDIT OF
USAID-FUNDED PROJECTS MANAGED BY
EASTERN AND SOUTHERN AFRICAN
MANAGEMENT 1HMSTITUTHE (ESAMI)
PROJFC™ HMNO. 698-0413.09
PROJECT NO, 6G8-0662.23

AUDIT REPORT NO. 3-621-89-02-N
DECEMBER 16, 1988


http:693-0662.23
http:698-0413.09

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

UMITED STATES POSTAL ADDRESS INTEANATIONAL POSTAL ADDRESS
BOX 232 POST OFFICE BOX 30261
APO N.Y. 08675 NAIROBI, KENYA

December 16, 1988

MEMORANDUM FOR DIRECTOR REDSO/ESA, Sat;sh\%( Shah
FROM: RIG/A/N, Richard . Thabet

SUBJECT: Audit of Usaid-tfunded Proujects Manaeged bv Eastern
and Southern African Management Tustitute (ESAMI);
Project No, $93-0412.0%9 and ProjectL No. 698-0662.23
Audit Repor: Mo, 3-621-89-02-N

This report nmpresents the results of a non-Federal audit of
A.T.D.-funded Proﬁpcts Mo, 688-0413.0% and No, 698-0662.23
managed by Fastern & Southern African Management Tnstitute
(ESAMI) 1n Tanzania. The certified public accounting firm of
Price Waterhouce prepared the report dated June 17, 1988.

The purpos» of the audit was to report on: (1) the fairness of
the Statoment orf  AID Revenue and  By¥penditures of  the two
proje~te for the period Julv 1, 1966 to December 31, 1987; (2)
the svstoem used to ensure propriety and reasonableness wf costs
incurred, (System of Internal Control), of the two projects;
and, (2) compliance by 25AMT with the the terms and conditions

nf the ~.T.0D. agreements and the applicable U.S. Government

laws and rrgulations,

Price Waterhouce i1ssued a qualified opinion on the Statement of
AID  Revenus and rrpenditures, The auairtors! study  and
evaluation nf yiternal accournting control di1sclosed two
material WO ST s (1) cubvention payiments hy member
countriec gare oo Iow o and dineguirtable; and (2) a departmental
costing ovstenm needs o Lo established, The astudy disclosed
ten non-matoryal anternal o ooptrol weaknesses which 1ncluded:
Journal ovonchers owerye o not o reviewed  and  apoproved by oo senior

of ficial; curvorting aooaments to pnavmentns o were not cancelled
on nq,mfn‘; Sroack o cards o were ol kept o ure Lo odate; and there
were  no o stock cards for fael suappllen, Tn tae reporl  on

comrliance, no .nstances of non-compliance were disclosed other
than tne $11,372 1n disallowed costs and $33,463 1r guestioned
costs.,


http:698-0662.23
http:698-0662.23

Recommendation No., 1

We recommend that Reglonal Economic Development Support Office
for ®astern and Southern Africa obtain evidence from the
pastern and Southern Afric=n Management Institute to
demonstrate that 1t has 1mplemented the twelve recommendations
resultina from o Lhe revort on 1nternal acconnting control.,

Recommendation N>, 2

We r2comment tnat the Regional Economic Development Support
Otffice tor ®astern and Southern Africa recover from tue Fastern

and Scuthern 3frican Management Iastitute disallowed costs of
$11,377 since these costs have  been recovered, this

commendation 13 clozed upon renort 1szuance.,

Tha report  on :nternal account ing control contained two
recommendat iona Lo correct material weaknesses and ten
recommendat1ons Lo courrect non-materi1a. weaknesses of the
system of i1aternal accounting control., Management concurred
with all twe.ve recommendations, which we have combhined into
Recommendatron Mo, 1.

The report on compliance contained o recommendation to recover

disaiiowed and questioned amounts, Manadement concurred with
the recommendartion Lhat  $11,373 be disallowed, and has
dncumented tnat tnis amount was recovered as a deduction from
An ©SAM] axpense voucher posted 1n September, 1984,
Additionally, REDSO/ESA  documented tnat the U.S.  Government
sanctions agaiast “an’11A1 were Iiftea  before  que-itponed
exzpenditures orf ?33 3 Were  made, Consequent v, wWEeare

C1osina the [H(UmmP"jWYIDH for disallowed costs upon -eport
155uance and  have withdraiwn  an  audit report  recommendation

pertaining to the questioned costs,

Please advise me within 30 d Vs [ the actions planned or taken
to tmplement these recommenda .



NON-FEDERAL AUDIT OF USAID-FUNDED
PROJECTS RUN RY EASTERN AND SOUTHERN
AFRICAN MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE



O

ACRONYMS

C&L Coopers and Lybrand

C&le Comnonwealth Fund for Technical Cooperation
ESAMI Eastern and Southern African Hnl;’;;lgnment Institute
PACD Project Assistance Completion Date

REDSO/ESA Regional Feonomic Development Services
Organization for Kastein and Southern Africa

RFMC Regional Financial Management Center
4 5

RIG/A/N  Regional Inspector General for Audit in Nairobi

TAC Tanzanian Auditing Corporation
UNDP United Nations Development Program
USAID United States Apency for International Develop-

moent





http:698-0413.09
http:698-0662.23
http:698-0413.09

Our audit indicated that considerahlé improvements have been made
by ESAMI in the area of internal accounting contrals since the
Coopers and !ybrand audit in 1986 identified significant prob-
lems.

We found that ISAME had claimed and recovernd coata incuried in
respect of participants {rom vrohibited countries. We considered
that subvention pavments by member states are inadequate and
inequitable. We foond that ESAMI has no formal departmental
costing sveat.m,

We recommend tiat BEDSG/ESA should recover disallowed costs of

$ 11,277 and take appropriate action to resalve o1 recover ques-
tioned ronts ot % T ADS. We recemmend that ESAMTI: (a) reviews
the level ar cabeention pavments and increases it: (p) adjusts
fees charged v participants from countries paving subvent ions;
{c) centinue. to actively campaign (or new signatories (o the
ESAMI agreeeent: amnd {d) rontinues to actively campaign for
pavment ~f a-rears. We recommend that a formal departmental
costing svstem should be deaigned and implemented.



O

NON-FEDFRAL AUDIT OF!USATD-FUNDED PROJECTS PUN BY EASTERN AND SOUTHERN
AFRICAN MANAGEMENT TNSTITUTE

TABLE_OF COMTENTS PAGE NQ
PART 1 - INTRODUCTION 1
A Background 1
B Audit Objectives and Scope 3
PART 11 - RESUL'BS OF AUDIT 5
Report I - Report of the Auditors 5

Report 11 - Report on internal accounting
contro!

11

Report 111 Report on compliance with laws,
regulations and agreement proviaions 17

PART 111 - REPORT ON SUPPLEMENTAIL INFORMATION 19

APPLNDIX 1- Managemeni comments on Draft Report.



NON-FEDERAL AUDIT OF USATD FUNDED PROJECTS RUN BY EASTERN AND SOUTHERN
AFRTCAN MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE

PART_1___ _INTRODUCTION

A Background
The Fastern ara Southern African Management Institute (ESAMT) is
Arusha, Tanzania. ESAMI

came intn legal existonce on February 28, 1080, The basic phil-
ohivetive of the institute s to promote and maintain

an educational institution situated in

osophv and
efficiont, affoctive and economicet poer formance of major
organizaticns in the region. FoAHI Paornn a2 manayement devel-
opment center which rifers tratning.,
search services, documentat bon and fntormat ion to arganizations

consiltancy studies, re

in the region with a view to dgmproving this performance.

At present, ti. region comprises the fod Loty 19 conntries
I.

Angola, Patswena, Comoros, Djihenti Frhiopias Fenva, f.osothn,
Madagascar, Milawi, Mauritius, Mozambique, Mamihia, Seychelles,
Somalia, Swaziland, Tanzania, Uganda, 7Zawbhia, and Zimbabue.

Of these only ¥enva, Tanzania, Uganda, Zambia and Zimbabwe have
signed the ESAHD agreement .

Nattonal povernment s and internat ional orpanizations, including
USAID, provide financial and o her support to the institution,
USAID provides ite aasistance throngh the Regional Feonomice
Development Sorvices Organization for Fastern ana Southern Africa
(REDSO/ESA) . REDGOAESA awards the prants and monttors the

The Hegional Financial Management

technical program aspects,
o the prants.

Ceinter (REMC) monitors the financial resouroes o

REDSO/ESA bhas provided assistance nnder threo grant agreements,
At Decembier 31, 1987 amounts obligated, disbosed, acerued and
balance remaining under each prant covoved by oo aud it were:

i Obligated Disbursed Accrued Balance

Project no.
$ $ $ $

698-0413.09 500,000
De-obligated on
May 26, 198¢ (. 25,000)
475,000 176,271 60,082 33,035
698-0662.23 1,000,000 526,002 111,483 362,515

1,475,000 902,275 172,175 ___ 400,550



http:698-0413.09



http:698-0662.23
http:698-0413.09



http:698-0662.23
http:698-0413.09

l
We prepared work papers listing all vouchers reimbursed by RFMC
in the period under review for cach project. We tested these
vouchers as appropriate. Amounts audited and amounts tosted for

a2ach project were as follows: -
Amounts Audited Amounl! s
Disbursed Accrued Total Tested
$ $ $ $
Project no. 078-0413.09 82.632 60,6010 143,32y 122,813
broject no. 678-0667.23 157,208 111,483 208,691 231,586

230,840 172,176 412,016 354,399

We reviewed and ovaluated ESAMI’s accounting system, internal
controls, and capability to properiv ideatify and account for
costs in acrordance with the grant agir-~ments, implﬂmnnlafiun
letters and/or applicable standard provisions.  We prepared 4
detailed analvsia by categories of costs far conchers submitted
by ESAMT in tecpect of the period ander rovinw,  We audited these

costs to ensuce that they wepe proper, allowable, alloecable,

reasonable and supportabte.

We revierwed the C&L Awiit report (No. 3621 87-2-N) tssund in
November 1986 and perfi-rmed follow up wor 1o determine whether
ESAMI has repaid monies embezzled and implemented recommrndat ions

made by C&IL.

in connectinn with the two

We analyzed wory beang done by FSAM]
We ovaluated

accounting svitems designed by the UNDP and CAL.
policies, formulae, methodnlogyv, t casonableness and consistency
of appliraticn used by ESAMI to arrive at tuirtion fees, accomno:
dation costs and transportation charges, and to allorate costs
accumilated by the Serviee and Administrative Departments.

We assessed the adequacy of the level of subvent ion payments made

by member states.

h


http:618-0662.23
http:6')8-0413.OQ

Price Waterhouse Africa Rattanst Educational Tiust Building Telephona 21244

Kolnange Street Te'ax 22140 CHUNGA.
PO Box 41968 Cables PRICEWATER
Fax 335937

Nairobl Kenya

Price Vaterhouse

|
NOM FEDERAL AUDIT OF USATD FUNDED PROJECTS RUN BY FASTERN AND SOUTHERN
AFRICAN MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE

PART 11 RESULTS OF AUDIT

Report 1. Report of the Auditors to RIG/A/N

i the AlD Revenue and

i We have exminod the Statement ot
Expon(iitur-'f; for the period oo Talv by 1986 to December 31, 1087
of ESAMI. Apeniv for internnational Pevelopment had the following

two grants with PSAMD duving the porind:
a)  Project No 698 041100
b) Froye o N A0K 006727

2 Our examin ! icon was made in arcordance with generally accepted
auditing ccandards and the US Comptroller General's "Standards
for Audit [ Covernmental Grganizations, Programs, Activities,
and Frnetions" (19%1 Reviat ), and arcordingly included such
tests of tioo acconunting records and such other anditing

procedure: an wio considered necessary In the circumstances.,
3 Tt is FSAMi s accounting policy to prepare 1ts statement of

AID revemt and espenditires onoa hasis ontbined by the terms and
conditione af grant agreements with ATD and the applicable

U.S.Government Taca and repnlat tons.  Accordingbv, the statement

of AID Revonue and Fxpenditures is not presented in conformity
with gener dily acceptod accounting principles.

4 In our opinicon, except for 211,373 nodisallowed costs, and
subjert to the resoluntion of the questioned rosts of g 373,467,
explained 1o footnote 3, the statement of ALD Revenue and
Expenditures of Fiibi, reooents fairly ESAMIs expenditure for
the peiiod from duly 198G 1n December 31, 1987 ia acceordances
with Feder il Taws, Eopulations, and the tevms and conditions of
the Fodoral award agreements applied on oa hasis consistent vith
that of the preceding period.

[}
[l
t

5 This report 1o ntendod colely for the woe of management of FSAMI
or the Apency for Internaticonal bevelopment and shovld not he
Contractor information contained in
JTestrictions of 12 USC 1905

ten the

used for anv othey [orponse.
this report mayv be provideped. The
shav d be considered boefare anv information is releaned
pub?ir.

I
;

e : / /.
/"u?/(/, ,f..-é VIS s A

Price Waterhouse
June 17, 1988






Footnote 2

Evaluaie policy, formulae, methodology, reasonableness and con-
sistency of application used by ESAMI to arrive at tuition fees,
accommodat ion fees and transportation charges,

Tuition and a0 commodat jon {ees

We were unahle to identify the methodelogy in arriving at these
rates as the person rtesponsible for setting them has left ESAMI.
heon revised since January 1, 1086, ESAMI

The rates have ot
ho tneottect but bhelieve that they

accept that the patos mav
e e tunilion fees 1o a4 more pealistic Tevel withont

cannnt
favarahly

driving awayv participants.  Accommodation fees compare
with rates chorged 10 feeal hotels.  But as there is no costing
system in fares we  were unable to establish whether aceommnda-
tion fees cluirgod covered the costs of running the « ommodation

and catering Vlock,

Transportatic charges

Again the lack of a formal costing system made it difficult to
establich whether FSAMI jatee are realistic. However in an
Attempt to ascess the reasonableness of rates charged per kitn-
metre we contacted soveral travel agents in Avusha and compared
their rates with FsaMl’s.  This comparison indicated that rates
charged by ESAMI are not unreasonable.



O

Footnote 3

Disallowed and questioned costs

Project number 698 0413.09

Youcher No. Amount Allowed Disallowed Questioned
3 $ $ $
878594 56,214 30,5644 9,172 16,498
878676 5,074 3,031 2,043 -
878677 832 397 158 21717
888837 4,435 3,964 - 471
888839 1,691 1,176 - 515
888840 54,560 38,864 - 15,702
122,812 71,976 11,373 33,463






O

Statement of AID Revenne and Expenditure for the period July 1,
1986 to Dhecember {1, 1987.

EASTERN AND SOUTHERN AFRICAN MANAGEMENT INSTITUTH

$ $

Total Revenue 412,016
Tuition fees 84,650
Accommndat 1on 75,513
Travel costs 27,447
Dut of pocket oxpenses

for participants 22,793
Por diems and travel expenses

for consultants 19,170

Per di(’mr) r?”(] traveld !\Xp(’n.‘;f‘."‘
for facailitarors and support staff 12,254

Field trip exjponss

Arcommodat 1o 3,008
Consulbtants’ alblowanee 1,796
- Trave] expennes 1,499
Participants’ aliowance 3,467
Incidental conrae oxpenses 6,007
Pre-seminar exponses 1,054
Cost of resourve person 3,199
Audit /roview ngt« 33,320
Project staff salajes 100,778
Miscellaneous consaitants’ expenses 2,740
Consultants' Twe  case writing 6,746
Needs assessmenl expenses 1,459
Total Expenditore 412,016
Net difference 0__

10



Price Waternouss Africa Rattanst €ducational Trust Bullding Telephone

Keinange Straet Telox
PO Box 41968 Cables
Fax

Nairobi Kenya

Price Haterhouse

BQQQLLWLIWMH_Ropu(tVonMang[ualmAcgouu}ingwgpnlrpl

We have oxamined the Statement of AT Revenue and Expenditures of

ESAMI for the peoricd ended Nerembor 31, 1087 and ‘rave 1ssued onr
AR A part o aur evamination

report thereon dared Juno 17,
centeme of internal

wo made a4 review arel cealnat o of FSAMITS

accounting contr ol ta the extent we conaidored necessary to
Hed anditing

evalunate the wvotem ac reqiirad byopencrabiv o e
\
i

standarde and th ot fea Do rad aned o

'

Sanen andits
contained in e PG comptne e General Te Aceonnt ang i free’ s
And it oot Governmental drgantzataons irograms,

"Standaras tor
Activities, and sunctions"  (19R1 Revision)  For the purpose of

this report, we hive lassified the significant internal
acconnting coatiols in the following categor jes:

- procurement and pavables

- property an! equipment

- billings and recervables

- cash and bank payments and receipts

- payroll

Our review included all of the control categories listed above.
The purpose of our review and eviluation was to determine whether
the system of in'ernal arcounting controls was capable of
properly identifving and accounting for costs in accordance with
the grant agreenent o, implementatyon Tetters and/or applicable

standard provicions.  Onr rovies and evaluation was more limitea

than would be pecessary ta ovpreas an cpinion e the systen of

internal acceunting controls taken as o whole or on any of the

categaries of contrals adentified above,
The management of FSAMD 16 pesprnsible for ratablishing and
maintaining « sy fem of internal accounting control. In
fulfilling thic vesponsihility, ot imates and judgement s by

the oxpes ted benefits and
The ohjectives aof a4 system
abaalute,

management are regquired tooasaeos
reolated costs of control ]\rmr‘-:!:‘yug,,
are to provide manaeemnont with veancab e bt not
aente e s topnded against dess from

unautbior red ee o dipesi by anet that francict tons are
Cith arcement Co anthorization and

asaurance thoae

axernted 1Tn oA craan e

recordesd properts o permit the proparation of financial

statement s G oac ordance with gpenerally aceepted arcounting

principies.

21244

22140 CHUNGA
PRICEWATER
335937



4

|
Because of inherent limitations in any system of internal
accounting contral, errors or irregularities may neverthele:
Also, projection of anv evaluation of

)

)

occur and not bhe detectod,
the system to tuture periads 1s subject to the risk that
Bocome dnadequate heeanse of changes in conditions

proceduros ma-
or that the dogree f complianee with the procedures may

deteriorare,
Pimitod purpose deseribed

Our review ane cvaination, made for the i

in paragraph o abeve, would not necessarily disclose all material

weaknesses tn the svatem,  Aceordinglv, we do not
svatem of internal acoounting control of FSAMI

Oxpressodan

opinion on th
taken as a whe e or any of the categories of controle ddentified
in the first ;aragraph.  Our review and evaluation disciosed two
conditions thyt we believe 1o he material weaknesses.  These are

“isted an Schucinie AL Our o stndy oalso indicated ten en material

weaknesses toe the <vstem of internal acconnting contcol which are

also listed o Sehodnle AL
fhis repert 1 iptended colely for the s of management of FSAMI
or the Agenc © oo dnternational Dewelopment and should not he

sirpose. tentractor information rontained in

used for anv other g
} The restrictions of 18 USC 1905

this report noev be privibeged.
should be conoidered befare anv information is released to the

publir.

;o
I L e

Price Waterhouse
June 17,1088






1968. Further, feds charged to participants from rountries which
do not pay subwventions are the same as those charged to

participants from conutries which do.

A formal departmental costing system should, be designed, and

implemented.

At present there ds no bormai departmental costing system. The
principal reacon for this appears te he that ESAMT management
have been conontrat ing on impreving the internal aceaunt 1ng
A oa result oof the absence of a4 departmental

controls ‘n foree.
i anable to idencify unprofitable

casting aooton mandgement
revenue geaet il 1oy '!w;‘,n tment o,

Recommendat 1on No, 2

We recommend that ESAMTD should:

(a) evatoate and consider the vesalts of a studv rarrently

being performed by a consaltant sponsored by CFTC and

(b) design ard dmplement a formal departmental costing

system tobing
evaluat 1o n recemmended ander (a).

into o arcount the results of the

Discussion

Introductvon o0 a foamal departmental eosting system wattld en
hance managem nt s ontrols over the performance of revenue gener

Following the frand identifind during the ( L

ating departm nts.
he

andit i 1986 FSAMT management have concentrated on improving
Ve Timit the chances of a similar
our andit oa consultant
FSAMI with a4 view to
departmental

internal arconnting controle
frand being 1opeated AL the time of
sponsored by (RO v ndetr taving A otudv at

making recomme nd ot ione on the pmpiementat 1on of a
this atudy should be evalnated

rasting svater The resnlte of
tmp lementat ton of a cost ing

before a decicven 10 made on th
system,

Management comments on_recommendat ions 1 and 2.

Management agrees with the pec ommendat jons.

th









Price Waterhouse Africn Rattansi Educational Trus! Building Telephone

Kolnange Street Telex
PO Box 41968 Eoblos
ox

Nairobl Kenya

Price Vaterhouse

Report 111 - Report on Compliance with Laws, Regulations_and
Apreement provisions.

We have examined the Statement of AlD Revenue and Fxpenditures of
ESAMI for the period ended December 30, 1987 and have issued aur
report therean dated Tape 70 19840 Om examinat ion was made in
accordance with yenerally

provisions of the "Standards for Andit o of Goverpment

Organizat ions, Fregrams, Activities and Fonoticas” (19381
Revision), prommlypated by the 58 Comptroller Generad, as they
pertain to finan-ial and compiiance andut and, wocordingly

included such to ta of the acconnt ing records anel cuch other
in the

aceepted auditing standards, the

auditing procodices as we considered pecesaary an
circumstances.  he management of FOAMD 1s responsihle for
ESAMI ‘s complian e with laws, regubations and tenme and
conditinns of the Federal award agreement s,

In connertion with onr examinat ion, we fonnd that for the 1tems

tested, ESAMI complied with laws, cegolations, and the terms and

conditions of
item identified vn osection A which constitules a material

the fodeoral award apreements except for the ene

instance of non compliane e,

Further, with report to the 1tems not tested hy us, nething came
to our attention to indicate that ESAMI had not compiied with
laws, regulation. and terms and conditions of FSAMT's Federal
grants, contract-, and agreements,  However, it should be noted
that onr examination was not directed poimarile toward obtaining
knowledge of non compliance with Taws, repalatinps, terms and
condit1ons of Federal awvard agroements,

This report is intended solely for the use of management of ESAMI
or the Apency {0
used for any oth.r purpose,  Contracton
this repert may be privileged.  The restrictions of
should he consideresd before any information 1s roleased to

publi~.

International hevelopment and shonld not be
in{ormat ien eontained in
18 1sC 1905
the

)
/ .
fe 40
e LffélL0¢v074a/(\_

Price Yaterhouse

June 17, 1988

17

21244

22140 CHUNGA
PRICEWATER
335937



Section A.

FPindings and_Recommendalions

ESAMI_claimed and recovered costs incurred:-in respect of

Ethioptan and Tanzanian participants_under_project number 698-
0413.09

several nations ineluding Ethiopia (% 11,373) and Tanzania

($ 33,4630, MHowever, USATD ropulations specifically pxcluded the
funding of Ftoiopian and Tansanian participants.  Consequently,
ESAMI shonld aot have claimed coste incurred an respect of
participants from these conntries,  FECAMD offieials stated that
USATD approval for the financing of Tanzanian

ESAMIT aed U0ATD fonds to finance training of participants for
& .

thov had spedfi
partiFiP“”Tﬂ bt contd not produce documentat ion.

Recommendation No. !
We rocommend that RFDSO/ESA should:

(a) recover the disallowed rosts of $11,373; and
(b) take approp-iate action to resolve, or recover, the ques-
tioned costs of $ 33,463,

Discussion

A REDSO/ESA preject paper on project no. 688-0662.23 dated August
29, 1984, indicated that USAID assistance to nationals of certain
countries is prahibited.  These conntries include Fthiopia and
Tanzania. bnt ESAMD claimed the coats of Fthiopian and Tanzanian
participants . courses funded by REDSO/ESA.  ESAMD officials
stated that they had specific USATD approval for the finanoing of
prudu'. any evidepceo

Tanzanian participants, bot theyv could not
Yhe conta of

of thix approcal. Conuequent Ty, owe recommend that
the Tanzanian partacipants (2 13,4481 he questioned and the costs
of the Fthivpian participants (4 11,.373) be disallowed.

Managemen! comments

Management reports that the disallowed costs, in respect of the
Ethiopian participants, of $ 11,373 have subsequently been

recovered from FSAMT,

Management roports that the prohibition of expenditure on
Tanzanian participants was lifted in April 1987 which was before
the expenditiure was incurred, and therefore recommends that the

gnestioned couts be alloved.

10


http:q,,esti.on
http:68-0662.23

Pric
8 Woterhouse Africa Raottanst Educahonal Trust Building Telophone 21244

Kulnange Stree! Talax 22140 CHUNGA
PO Bo~ 41968 Cables PRICEWATER
Fox BRECEY)

Nawobl Kenya
Price Naterfionse

PART 111
Report on Supplemental Informalion
ol AID Revenne and Expondiluw:; to

31, 1987. Our examinat 100
Statement of

We have examined the Statement
ESAMI for the proiod ended becember
was made for the purpose of determining whether the

amotunt s reimburoed by Allunder the grants, for that period,

present faitly costy pesulting from program maplementat 1on,

The following Faibabhats 14 and thery appendroes are presented for
Such inforwation has been

the purpose of addit ponal analyais,
soapplied oo the examination

subjected to the anditingy pro ediires
of the basic Statement of amounts reimburaed by ATl and, in our
opinion, are fairiy stated in oall materiel tespects in relation

SIYRY

to the basic Stalement of ameunts podimbint aest by ATDY

A
/Zii;ﬁ.é?~»3140/¢v#*z/€l

Price Waterhouse
June 171, 1988

19






EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 2 OF 2

NON-FEDERAL AUDI1 OF USAID FUNDED PROJECTS RUN BY EAGTERN AND SOUTHERN
AFRICA MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE

Courses held under project 698 0662.23

Training of trainers workshop on management in
Jogistics of Family Planning Commodities.
Held: o Mav 1987 to 16 May 1987

Course 1

Course 2 - In country training program in Uganda
Held: 3 August 1987 to 8 August 1987

Course 3 - Family Planning Supplies and Logistics
management workshops in Uganda.

Workshop 1 - Mbarara. Held: 23 November 1987 to
27 November 1987

Workshop 2 - Jinja. Held: 30 November 1987 to
4 December 1987

Workshop 3 - Jinja. Held: 7 December 1987 to
11 Decembsr 1987

Course 4 - In-country training workshop in Malawi and follow-
up visits in Kenya, Lesotho and Botswana.

Held: 15 November 1987 to 20 November 1987.



EXHIBIT 2
PAGE 1 Ov 2

NON-FEDERAL AUDIT OF USAID FUNDED PROJECTS RUN BY EASTERN AND SOUTHERN

AFRICAN MANAGEFMENT

INSTITUTE

Summary of expenditure incurred under project number 698 0413.09

Tuition fees
Accommodation
Travel costs

Out of pocket expenses
for participants

Field trir expenses
Accommodation

- Consultants’
a'llowance

- Travel expenses

- Participants’
allowance

Cost of resource person

TOTA!., COURSE EXPENSES

Audit/review costs

Travel costs

Course Course 2
$ $
21,000 23,000
23,520 25,760
8,406 5,968
1,080 1,050
1,377 1,691

919 877
866 633
2,087 1,380
2,866 333
62,121 60,692

Consultants’ fees - case writing

TOTAL EXPENSES

Total

44,000
49,280

14,374

2,130

3,068

1,796
1,499

3,467

3,199

122,813

10,525
3,241
6,746

143,325



EXHIBIT 2
PAGE 2 0OF 2

NON-FEDERAIL. AUDIT OIF USAID FUNDED PROJECTS RUN BY EASTERN AND SOUTHERN
I AFRICAN MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE

Courses held under project number 698 0413:.09

Course 1 - Agricultural palicy formulation and analysis.
Held: 8 June 1987 to 3 July 1987

Course 2 - Planning and appraisal of industrial and
agro-industrial projects.
Held: 12 October 1987 to 20 November 1987



EXHIBIT 3

NON-FEDERAL AUDIT OF USAID FUNDED PROJECTS RUN BY EASTERN AND SOUTHERN
AFRICAN MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE

Financial Summary by project

Perioc Disbursed Accrued Total

i _$ _$ %

Project No. 698-0662.23

Inception to 30.6.86 330,777 118,830 449,607
1.7.86 to 31.1..87 157,208 i11,483 268,691
1.1.88 to 31.5.88 9,391 - 9,391

727,689

Less: recovery of disallowed expenditure

per C&L report (80,813)
Expenditure to 31.5.88 per MACS report 646,876

Project No 698 0413.09

Inception to 30.6.86 268,979 27,327 296,306
1.7.86 to 31.12.87 82,633 60,692 143,325
439,631

Less: recovery of disallowed expenditure
per C&L report —(6,164)

Expenditure to 31.5.88 per MACS report 433,407


http:31.12.87
http:698--0662.23

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 3

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES OFFICE

FOR EAST AND SOUTHERN AFRICA (REDSO/ESA)

United States Postal Address International Postal Aodress

USAai
BOx 22
APOQ NEVW TOHK L%

November 8, 1988 POST OFFICE BOX 0261
NAIROBI wENY A

MEMORANDUM
FOR : Mr. David Conner, Acting Director, RIG/A/N

FROM ; Satish P, Shah, Director, REDSC/ESA [ ’p
SLBJECT: NFA Dratt Audit Report on the Fuﬁternignd Southern

Atrican Management  Institute Frojects (ESAMI) in

Tanzania

The opportunity availed to us to discuss an earlier draft of
this audit was very much appreciated, and we are extremely glad
to provide our forpal comments on the current draft,

While the primary tocus of ot r comments 1o Recommendation No, 1,
Wt take a keen anterest 1o the audit report asoa ~hole,
Including the other recom endat fons ane the moanner in which they
wWill be recolvea, althoual ey croentrally can oonly be
adequatcly resolved by ESAM, with or without externagl
asslistance, We plan to veno o copy of the aucit reporlt to ESAMI

as Suon a1t o1y losued o dno ot aynal,

Following reoumprion of project activitics in Lovb, 1mproving
ESAMI'S anternal wanagement became an important sbhjective of the
RO subproject anc, concurrently, o constderat e 1nvestment on
both trme anc money was made 1n tho redard,  We are, thereviore,
dJratified to note that ESAMI'S internal contro's have
Corsaracrably 1oroved oo the anterim period, some of thege
Faladel ntovnp s vement st vt ces have only Just coneluded, ¢.q.
he Conputer Trarnine for 2O AMD account s stalt hy Coopers b
1

3

J

Lybrand Ao coc ater Lba., we have rearen Yo beliove thet E&SiMI
wisl continue to record 1mprovegents 1t hiS ared.,
The auc report 'y recommenaat fon thar FELUO conLider

relntroaicing adv nees to ESAMT has been notec,  We consider
Phat adv noes o o0 lution to braMI'e o culdity probdems may no
longer be o oviable op tion grwesn the fact Uhal we are in the ﬁaut
Stages o wprenme tation tor o b cuabpragecty, (The SKRO's PACD
Was o luguntoob b b wh be the PACH of the FED subprolect 1
Decomber o, Tye )



APPENDIX 1
Page 2 of 3

RECOMMENDATION NO. 1

Vith respect to Compliance with Laws, Regulations and Agreement
Provistous, the draft audit report states: "In connection with
our examlnatlon, we found that for the 1tems tested, ESAMI
complied with Suws, regulations, and the terns and conditions
Of the federal award ddgreshent s eXCept Tor the one tten
constitutes g naterial rnstance

1dentitied 1noect con A whidh
GU noni-compliance,

REDSO/FSA assumes the "Project Paper on Project No.o 696-0662,23
dated August 29, 194" citea o the discussion section ot
Recommendat ion No. 1 found 1n Sectieon A s the Project
Authorization of the same project which is also dated

August 29, 1Y84. Section 11 - SUMMARY of the Attachment to the
Authorization states ac tollows:
subproject 1x to provide cupply Banagenent trelning on
gistroibuting farily planning (FP) commeditics 1n nine kEast and
Southern Alriova countples, Froht ot the nine countries hoeve
Lentatively been designatec; Hotowana, Lesothoe, Swazlland,
Malawl, 7iobabwe, Zanbila, Uganada, anag Fenya, The ninth was to
have Y n Yanzania, but o1t 1s ocurrently ineligible to:

GL515 ance under Sfectron te0(g) of the =AA.  Another country
will Lo substituteg tor Tanzan:a 14 1t 1s stall tneligible 1in
the se- ond or thitd years of the subproject ™

"1he purpose of this

Gran' Aareecment, also dated August 29, 1984,

The Project €
IHCGIpoTat vd Sect Lon S5 (Frohitited Assistance) which stated

gy follows: "The Grantee agrecs that no tungs provided under
this Grant shall be used to provide assistance to any country
10 regatd to which A.T.D. hos 4 statutory or other prohibition
ot assistance,”

REDSO/ESA surmises Lhat 1t 18 compliance with the above
provig,.ons ot the Project Crant Agreement which the audit
report has called 1nto guection with respect to Tanzaaian
participants.  However, w' . le 1t ls true that asslstance to
Tanhzanle Wit prohibited o vartous times an oo result ot ot he
Op e rat ion el ction 62t la) of the FAA and fection 517 of the
related appre coattons 2or {the bByoobe Anencment ), 1t Lo
boppens rhat o e Brooke menamerdt gictrons on Tanzania hiad
a.reacy been byoted as o0 tre tape the xpenditures que ot joned
Wele 1o culred, (FY1: Jie sanctions were litted as of apri

27, 1% 7 an1 the expenditures voere 1ncurred between Junce g-July
3, 1Ye . ene FYIL) ESAMI's uce of DSAID funds to finan e
participants 1 oom Tarranta 1n toan Thstance i not deened

inproper by KEDSCL e teport chould be core cted according Y.


http:698-0662.23
http:Projt.Ct

APPENDIX 1

Page

With respect to expenditures on Ethioptian participants, REDSC
agrees that ESAMI's claim for reimbursement was not in order,
We wonid, however, like to point out that the full amount of
$11,372 hao already been disallowed from FSAMI's subsequent
clalim tor rermbursement (see attached copy or Voucher No.
76062389904 datea October S, 1988). A coupY ot the voucher 1s
attachew,

In view o!f the above, we suggest that this recommendation be
constdered resolved and closed,

Clearance: X
KREMC:AHulliung: A\ 11/8/b6%

Attachment :

Vovcher

Dot o3






Director, REDSO/ESA
LA /AFR
AFR/EA/KITRB
AR/ CONT
AA/XA

JASPR

LR

e

AN M
M/UM/ASD
SAA/SET
PLCACDLE
MASER/MO
M/SER/EOMS
MOARA/SER
DEMI/NaIront

DRES

PG/ P
LV/LC
T RDM/CAR
A1
215/ 0 /N
G/ PSA
RIG/A/T
2IG/A/D
WiG/ AN
rHi;/ "\/S
PiGsa/r

SRV

APPENDIY 2

REPORT DISTRIBUTION

b bt b e e s b RO b RO b b b b b e G e DO BN b b s RO b b s Y



